
Respectfully, 

DANNY A. MATEO 
County Clerk 

JOSIAH K. NISHITA 
Deputy County Clerk 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 
www.mauicounty.gov/county/clerk  

February 26, 2016 

Honorable Stacy Crivello, Chair 
Housing, Human Services, and 
Transportation Committee 

Council of the County of Maui 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
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Dear Chair Crivello: 

Respectfully transmitted is a copy of COUNTY COMMUNICATION 

NO. 16-36, from the Director of Housing and Human Concerns, that was referred 

to your Committee by the Council of the County of Maui at its meeting of 

February 26, 2016. 

DANNY A. MATEO 
County Clerk 

/jym 

Enclosure 

cc: Director of Council Services 
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APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

Dat~’Mayor

Dear Chair White and Members:

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF
HAWAII, MAUI COLLEGE, STUDENT HOUSING LEASE

I am transmitting a proposed resolution entitled “AUTHORIZING THE FIRST
AMENDMENT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII, MAUI COLLEGE, STUDENT HOUSING
LEASE”.

The purpose of the proposed resolution is to authorize the University of Hawaii to
transition the use of the property, identified as Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-007:117, from solely
student housing to administrative, education, and student and faculty housing purposes.

I respectfully request that this matter be referred to the appropriate Council committee
for review and discussion.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel
free to call me at Ext. 7805.

Sincerely,

CAROL K. REIMANN
Director of Housing and Human Concerns

Attachment

COUNT’( COMMUNICATION NO. lb3G

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

CAROL K. REIMANN
Director

JAN SHISHIDO
Deputy Director

February 8, 2016

Honorable Alan M. Arakawa
Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

For Transmittal to:
Honorable Mike White, Chair

and Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
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To SUPPORT AND EMPOWER OUR COMMUNITY To REACH ITS FULLEST POTENTIAL

FOR PERSONAL WELL-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE



Resolution
No. _______

AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF
HAWAII, MAUI COLLEGE, STUDENT HOUSING LEASE

WHEREAS, the County of Maui and the University of Hawaii entered

into that Lease dated December 15, 1980, attached as Exhibit “1” to Exhibit

“A”, for the area now identified as Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-007:117

(‘Property”); and

WHEREAS, the University of Hawaii desires to transition the use of

the property from solely student housing to administrative, education, and

student and faculty housing purposes; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Lease is attached hereto and

incorporated herein, as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3.36.090, Maui County Code,

any grant of County real property requires authorization by the Council of

the County of Maui; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That it hereby approves the First Amendment to Lease; and

2. That it does hereby authorize the Mayor, or the Mayor’s duly

authorized representative, to executive any documents necessary in

furtherance of this resolution; and



Resolution No.

3. That certified copies of this resolution shall be transmitted to

the Mayor, the Director of Finance, and the University of Hawaii.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

/~
JE71?REY%EOKA
Deputy O~6rporation Counsel
County of Maui
2012-3262



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (hereafter the ~~1St Amendment”) made this ________ day

of ________________, 2016, to be effective as of _______________ (hereafter the “Effective Date”) by and

between the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawai’i, whose address is 200 South

High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the “LESSOR”, and the UNIVERSITY

OF HAWAII, the state university and a body corporate of the State of Hawai’i, whose address is 2444 Dole

Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822, hereinafter referred to as the “LESSEE.’

WITNESS ETH:

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE entered into that certain Lease dated December 15, 1980

(hereafter the “Lease”), a copy ofwhich is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and incorporated herein by reference;

and

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE desire to enter into this 1St Amendment and amend the following

sections of the Lease: Sections 2 (Observance of Laws), 4 (Use of Premises), and 7 (Indemnity),

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and conditions set forth in the

Lease and this 1st Amendment, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Observance of Laws. Section 2 (Observance of Laws) is amended in its entirety to read as

follows:

“2. Observance of Laws. That the Lessee will, during the whole of the said
term, keep said premises in a clean and sanitary condition and observe and
satisfy all of the laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, at all times during
the term of this Lease and option periods, if applicable, observe and comply
with all Applicable Laws. “Applicable Laws” mean all federal, state, county,
and local laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, applicable
thereto.”

—1—
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2. Modification to Use of Premises. Section 4 (Use of Premises) is amended in its entirety to

read as follows:

“4. Use of Premises. That the Lessee will use or allow to be used the premises
hereby demised for administrative, educational, and student and faculty
housing purposes including, without limitation, the management and
operation of a hospitality training center and/or a visitor industry learning lab
which may provide transient accommodations to the general public, all for
the benefit of Lessee (including the University of Hawaii Maui College or
any lawful successor thereto).’

3. Lessee Indemnity. Section 7 (Indemnity) is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“7. Indemnity. The Lessee shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
Lessor and its officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims of
liability for damage to real or personal property or injury to or death of any
persons when such damage, injury, or death arises out of the action or
omission of the Lessee, its officers or employees in conjunction with the use
of the premises by the Lessee during the Lease term hereof, provided that the
Lessee shall not be required to indemnify, defend, or hold harmless the
Lessor or its officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims of
liability for damage to real or personal property or injury to or death of any
persons when such damage, injury, or death arises out of the action or
omission of the Lessor and/or its officers, employees, or agents relating to
the premises. This provision shall not be read or interpreted to create any
liability for the Lessee or any person or entity to any person or entity except
for the duties to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless set forth herein. This
provision is not intended to and shall not be interpreted to benefit any third
person, or to benefit or create any third party beneficiary.”

4. No other changes. All other terms, conditions, provisions and covenants of the Lease not

herein modified by this 1st Amendment shall remain unchanged and shall continue to be in full force and

effect.

[Reminder of page intentionally left blank]

[Signature page to follow]
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iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this 1~ Amendment the day and year first

CAROL K. REIMANN
Director of Housing and Human Concerns

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

DANILO F. AGSALOG
Its Director of Finance

JEFFREY UEOKA
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

LUI HOKOANA, Chancellor
University of Hawai’i Maui College

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of University General Counsel:

DAVID LASSNER
Its President

JAN S. GOUVEIA
Its Vice President for Administration

above written.

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:

LESSOR:

COUNTY OF MAUI

By
ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Its Mayor

By

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

LESSEE:

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I

By,

By

BRUCE Y. MATSUI
Associate General Counsel

—3—



STATE OF HAWAII )
)SS.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this _________day of _______, 2016,_before me personally appeared ALAN M.
ARAKAWA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the
County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said County of Maui pursuant to Section 7-5.11 and Section 9-18 of the Charter of the
County of Maui; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i

Print Name: _______________________
My Commission Expires:

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
Doc. Date: ________________ # Pages: _______

Notary Name: _______________________Circuit
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

Notary Signature Date

—4—



STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this _______day of , 2016, before me appeared DANILO F. AGSALOG,
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Director of Finance of the
County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said County of Maui pursuant to Section 9-18 of the Charter of the County of Maui;
and the said DANILO F. AGSALOG acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i

Print Name: ____________________

My Commission Expires:

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
Doc. Date: ________________ # Pages: ______

Notary Name: _______________________Circuit
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

Notary Signature Date

—5—



STATE OF HAWAI’I )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this ______day of ,_2016, before me personally appeared DAVTD LASSNER~
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of the
UNIVERSITY OF HAWA!’!, the state university and a body corporate of the State of Hawai’i, and that
said instrument was signed on behalf of said UNIVERSITY OF HAWA!’! by authority of its Board of
Regents, and said DAVID LASSNER, as said President, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said University of Hawai’i.

Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i

Print Name: ____________________

My Commission Expires:

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
Doc. Date: ________________ # Pages: ______

Notary Name: _______________________Circuit
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

Notary Signature Date
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STATE OF HAWAI’I )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this day of , 2016, before me appeared JAN S. GOUVEIA, to me
personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Vice President for Administration
of the UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I, the state university and a body corporate of the State of Hawai’i, and
that said instrument was signed on behalf of said UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I by authority of its Board of
Regents, and said JAN S. GOUVEIA, as said Vice President for Administration, acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I.

Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i
Print Name: ____________________

My Commission Expires:

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
Doc. Date: _______________ # Pages: ______

Notary Name: _______________________Circuit
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

Notary Signature Date
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ThIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made tMs 15~’ day

1980,by and between the COUNTY OF MAUI,

whose ~ddress is 200 South High Street, Waijuiç~; Hawaii,

hereinafter referred to as the “Lessor,” arid the UNIVERs~~y

cw ~i~wAII, whose addre~ is 2444 Dols Street, Ho~.~aj~,’

Hawaii, hereij~after referred to ~s the

That, ‘the Lessor for and incoñsjder~jon of the

terms, Covenants and conditions herein cOntained arid on the

part of the Lessa~ to be obs~rv~ and per~~, ~

subject to the terms, condjCj~ri~ and coven~nt~ set fQrth

herein, he~-eby demise and lease untc the Lessee, and the

Lessee does hereby lease from the Lessor than certai.n

portion of a parcel of land Situate at Owa and K~1ua,

~(ahuluj., Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, identified by Tax I~ap Key

Number 3-~-07~portion of 1, being a portion of parcel

3-B-1, more particularly described ~ri Exhibj~ “A” hereto

tac~~ and made a pare hereof, and chown on the m~p

attached hereto as E~chibit “B” and made a pert bereo~, ~oz

the purpose of site improvements, construction, maintenance

and operation of student housino ~or ~~

EXH~IT ~i,:

AFTER RECORi~ATION, RETURN TO~
DEPARTMENT OF THE

~ CORPORATION (OVNSE~
~ County of Maui

— 200 S~th Il;~ Sfreet
~ Vkfl~k~ ~ ;iS~,~ ~79~
RE: ,,MAIL (V’) pIç~ UP C

.4 8O~243?f70:# 2m~’w~ ~Up1mui~i~~

C~ tH~~f~S
~?4rE 0!’

Oi’flC~ o~
OF

Rce~v For z.~
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TO UAV~ AND TO HOLD th, eame unto the Le~aee for

the term of FIFTY-FLVE (55) YEARS1 commencing on tZ3e _____

day of —~ ~e,.jet’ 1980 and terminating on the

day of ~Lev , 2033.

AND the Lessor hereby covenant.s with the Lessee

that the Lessee shall peaceably hold and enjoy the ~xnises

for the term demised without hindrance or interruption by

the Lessor or anyone lawfully or e~uitabIy claiming by,

through, or under said Lessor except as herein e~press1y

provided.

IT IS MUTt~LL~ AGREED by and between the Lessor

and the Lessee, as £ollows~

A. LEASE RENTAL. The Le~eee sh~11 ~ to the

Lessor a lease rent of One Dollar ($1.00) annu~iU.y for the

subject premises.

B. ExTENSIONS: That at the expiration of the

original term of this lease, the lease shall be renewable

foe two (2) periods, each of up to TEN (10). YEARS ~

duration. Lessee sha~.1 notify Lessor in writin9 not less

than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the term c~

tr~is lease, an~ not less than six (6) months prior to the

expiration of any extended term. of this lease if Lessee

lntenas to lease the premises for an extended perioc.

C.. APPROVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS. That all

improvements ehail be eub~ect to the prior written approt.ial

of the Lessor.

D. CONDEMNATION. That if at any tirr~~ during

said term or any extension thereof, the oemisea premises or

any part thereof shall be taken or condemned for an~ public.



•0
use by any authority having the right o~ eminent domain,

then and in such case, the estate anà interegt of the

Lessee in the said premises so ~ondemried shell at once

cease and terminate. The t~essee shall, to the extent

permitted by law, be entitled to receive from the

condemning authority the full value ~f the L~essee’s

permanent improvements so taken; provided~ that the Lessee

may, in the alternative., r~mova arid relocate its

improvements to lands occupied by it. The foregoing rights

of the Lessee shall not be exclusive of any other to which

it may be entitled by law.

E. TER~’1INATIO~. That if Lessee (1) shall fail

to observe or perform faithfully any of the other covenants

or rrnerita herein contained arid on the part of the

Lessee to be observed and performed and any such failure to

observe or perform shell continue for a period of niriety

(90) days after written notice of such default is~ given to

the Lessee, or (ii) shall abandon Land have received 90

days’ notice of Lessor’s intention to claim such

abandonment) said premises or suffer this lease or any

estate or interest hereunder to be taken under any writ ~f

execution, then and in any event, the L~e~or may at once

enter into and upon the demised premises or any part

thereof, or with or without such entry, terminate and

cancel this lease arid thereupon take possession ot the

demised premises and thereby become wholly vested with a~

right, title, and interest of the Lessee therein and a:~~L

arid remove from the demised premiee~ the Le~ee or those

claiming under the Lessee end its effect8, all without
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service at notice or resort to any 1e9a2. procts~ and

without being deemed guflty of any trespass or be~oming

liable ~or any loss or damage which, may be occasioned

thereby and without prejudice to any other remedy o~ r~.ght

of action which th~ La~or may have for cuch br~aoh or for

rent or any other indebtednesa owing by the Lessee

hereunder, whether theretofore or thereafter accr~±r~ or to

accrue, or for other or preceding breach of covenant of

this lease on the part of the Lessee. Whether or not the

Lessor shall have taken any action above permitted, the

Lessor may bring an action for summary possession ir~ case

of such defaulta In the event of such resumption of

pos~es~i~ri under this lease whether by summary proceedings

or by any other means, t1~e Lessor, or any receiver

appointed by a cqurt having jurisdiction, may dispossess

arid remove all persons and property’from the demised

premises, arid any property so removed may be s~Ored in any

public warehouse or elsewhere at lhe cost of and for the

account of the Lessee, arid th~ Lessor shall riot be

responsible for the care or safekeeping thereof, and the

Lessee hereby waives any and all loss, destruction, and/os

damage or injury which may be occasiOned in the exercise of

reasonable care by any of the aforesaid acts. The Lessor

may recover from the Lessee all damages, att~crrieys’ fees

and costs which may have be~ri incurred by the Lessor as a

result of any default of the Lessee hereunder, includiri9

the expense of recovering possession. No ce-entry or

taking of possession of said premises by the Lessor shall

be construed as an eledtion on the Lessor~s pert to
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terminate this lease, unless a written notice tbat this

Lease is terminated is given by the LLessor to the Lessee,

It is further understood that each and all of the remedies

given to the Lessor hereunder ars cuznulativa and that the

exeroi~e of one right of remedy by the Leesor ~haU. not

impaiL- the tIe~5or’8 right to any other rmedy~

ANc the Lessee further covenants with t~e Lessor

as follows:

1, UTILITY SERVICES. That the Lessee shall pay

when due all electricity rates, water rates, sewer rates~

ga~ba~e rates and other similar chargee of avery

de3cription ae tc’.which 5aid demised premise~ or any part

thereof, or any improvement thereon or for which the

Lessee, may, during saic~ term, become liable.

2. OBSERVANCE OP LAWS. That the Lesse~e will,

during the whole of the said term, keep zaid premises in a

strictly clean and sanitary condition and observe and

satisfy all ~4f the laws, ordinances, rules and regulatic,na,

applicable thereto, and will indemnify the Lessor against

all actions, suits, damages and claims by whomsoever

brought or made by reason of the nonobservance or

nonsatjsfac~on of said laws, ordinances, rules and

regulations.

3. MA~NTEr1ANc~ AND ~EPAIR5. That the Lessee

shall, at it~ own expense, keep and maintain all buildings

arid improvements of every nature whatsqever now or

hereafter erected, cc~nstructed or instalie~ on trie d~nii~ed

premIses in good order, condition and repair, reasonabie

wear and tear excepted.
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4. US~ OF ?REMIS!S. That the Lessee will. use

or allow to be used the premises hereby demised’ solely for

student housing purposes for Maui Ccmi~unity CoUege or any

lawful successor thereto..

5. W~STE. UNLAWFUL USE, ASStG~MENT. ~r~at ~Iie

Lessee will not make or auffer any atrip or ~.ieste or any

unlawful, improper or offensive use of s~id premises, nor,

without the consent in writing of the Lessor, assign or

mortgage this lease.

6. ~U~r4ETTINO. That the Lessee sh.all not

sublet the whole or any part of said premises except for

purposee of student h~usin~.

7. !ND~MNXT?. That the Lessee wilt, ~o the

extent permitted by law, indemnify and hold the Lessor

harmless from all losses, costs and expenses with respect

to any liens, charges and encumbrances fiIe~ against sai.d

premises, and from a~y claims end demands for loss or

damage, including claims for property dama9e, personal

injury or wrongful death, ari5ing out of or in connection

with any accident or fire on said premises or any nuisance

made or suffered thereon or any failure of the lessee to

keep said premises in a safe condition or to perforrzi any of

the lessee’s covenants hetein contained.

B. SAFECtJARDINC PERSONS ~ND PROP~RTY. That

Lessee shall, at all times, take all necessary sa~fety

precautions, meaaurea and controls for ,tlie protection of

persons an~ property.

9, SURRENDER, That the Lessee stiall at the

expiration or sooner termination of c~his lease, peaceably



and quietly ~.urrander ~na deliver possession o~the demised

premises to the Lessor, in good order and conáition. Upon

such suirender1 the Lessee m~y remove all buildin~ and

i~nprovemerits, erected by the Lessee on the~ demised

premises, promptly repairing and making good all. daxna9e

caused by such removal~

EN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COEJNTY OF MAUI, by its

Mayor, and the UNIVERSITY OP HWAIE, by its P~JD~ND --

f~r~ executed this ir~d~nture the ~ay

and year first above written.

COUNTY O~ L~1AUt

•M~’P~.GVED AS TO Poru4.
?iND LEG~~t~ITY:

ë~u~Zy Co~oratio~ounsei
C~H’Ity of Maui

UNIVERSITY OF W

. ... ~. I .. ,. ________________________________________

~~

Its
Mo. ~i~ For Adm)r,isn~i~~

P~ôV~D AS TO FORM

Dep~ty/’Att9~rney General
5tate of Hawaii
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STATE OF HAWAII ) I

$5:
COUNTY OF MAUI

On this ~‘ day of ______________ , 19~’
before me persona1I~~j~peared HANNIBAL TA~ARES, tome
personaLly known, ~iho beir~ by me duly sworn ~id ~y tbat
he ie the Mayor of the County of Maui, a po3.itioa]..
subdivision of the State of Rawaij~ aria that the seaL
~€fi~ed to the foregoing. instrument i~ the l~wfu1. aeal. of
the said County of Maui., and that the s~ia instrument was
signed and sealed in behair of said County of t’Iaui by
authority of its Council, and the said UANNXBAL TAVAR~5
acknowledged the said instr~.ment to be t~e free act arid
deed of said County of ~4aui.

~ta~.fli.ibflc, Seconc 3udi~ia1.
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My cor~mi~sion txpi~s;_____________

• 1~ •‘ • .. _.~.. •,I•I~ .11. • I. .I I~~’II ~— •‘•• Id. I • .L:~. ~. V

p
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S’LW~E OF HAWAII )
)

CXTX AND Cbtj~4TY OF !~CNOLtJtau )

On this 15th day or December, 1980, before zu~
appeared Fujlo Matsuda and Harold S~ Masumoto, being by r~e
auly sworn, did say that they are the President and
Vice-President for ?~c1rninistration,. respectively, ot the
university of Hawaii, an agency of the State of Hawaii, and
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instruTnent Is the
corporate ;~al of said corporation, and that the said
instrurn~rit was ai9ned and sealQd in behaLf of said
corporation, by authority of its Board of Regents, ar’d said
Fujio Matsuda and Harold ~ k4a~umoto severaUy ~oknow1ec3ge
said instrument to be the free ~ct and deed of said agency
as officers and aforesaid.

Notary pu~b1ic, Fir~3udiciaJ.
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: 6/8/82
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STATE O~ HAWAII

~UHV~T’ OtV~5JON

b~ri’, OF ACGOUNT1NO AN~7 CCNERAL. 5E~RVtC~
20, 197~

HAUX CO TJNXT’t COLLEGE STUDENT HQU~t~G ?~GJECT

PORTION OF PARCEL 3-3-1

Owa and lLaZua, Kahului, tJa~luku,, ~faTii,. Hawaii

king portions of R.?. 447~, L.G4Aci. 7713, Ap,. 2.3
to V. T~.ama~na1u ~nd R.P. 1996, L.C~Aw. 4!O co )~ui—

• helani conveyed to the County of Maui by Alexandet
and ~a1di.sin, Inc. by deed dated January 2~, 3.974
and recorded in Liber 9745, Pa~q 3.58.

* ~in~i~ at tha aQutheast corner of thie parcel of land,

the south~iest corner of Maui Coi~unicy College Site: and on the north

eIt~e of aa~iumanu Avenue, Federal A.id Project ?—032—l (3),. the ccozdi

iataa of ;a~d paint ~f beginning referred to Gc.verrutent Survey Tri.ang~

lation Stat~c~~ “LUK!” being 33.23.13 fa.t )~orth o.r,d 6452.~ feet L~st,

thence running ~ azimuths ~ea~u#ed clockwLse frog Thue South:—

1. 90’ 00’ 1.5” 60.00 feet along the norch side of ~aln~tnu
Avenue, Fede’a.l Aid Project F—03Z—1 (3);

2, ~Q’ 00’ 15” 275.00 feet alori; the north side of K~ahu~i;inu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—03—1 ~

3.80’ 00’ 15” 62.72 foet a1on~ the inders eE 1~.?. U75,
L.C.Aw. 7713k Ap. 23 to V. mim~li.i

• • . . ~fld K,?. 1996, L.C.Aw,. 420 to Kthe1~ni;

4. Thence along the remainder of R.P. 1996, C.M~. 420 to
on a curve to the right with .Z r:idiw~
of 1441.35 fcet~ the chord a~Lrni~th
and distance being:
190’ 23’ 15” 32L21 feet~

5. 290’ 50’ 15” 335.00 feec a1on~ the rcmainder of Pa~c~1 ~—S—3 ~f
Maui Cor~unur~ity Co1l~~e SLud~n~ ~1I~L~S
Project;

6. Thence along Maui Comz~unity Co1lo~e Site, on a curve to tTw ~ft
with a radWs of 1106.35 feçc, the
chord azimuth and dist~in~~ h~in~:
10’ 25 1.5” 400.07 fco~

7, Q 00’ 15” 62,72 foot .a1or~~ Ht~ui Co~unity Co11c~o SIte to
the point of g~ir~ nnd cio.~4t
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Vehicle access shall not be petnitted into and rrorn~
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F-032-l (3) ovez and across Course 2 o.~ ti~
above—described parcel of land.

The above—descri’bed Portion ~f Parcel 3~B—1 is st~h5eet1, ~
ta the ~‘roposed So~.z~h Papa k.t~nue tr~sion an~d more part~c~lsrl~t des—
cribed as follows:—

•Beginning at the southeast corner of this parcel of land, the

southw.ct corner of Kaui Ccmr~ninity College Site and on the north si~i~

of Xaahomenu Avenue, FA.?.. F—032—l (s), the co dinat.~ ~f said point

of beginning #eferred to ~overnment $urvey Triengvl~tion Stacic~ ~

being 3183.15 feet North and 4452.87 feet Ea’st~ thence r~rrnirzg b~ azi-.

~xuths eaasured clockwise from true South:

1 9Q’ QQ1 ~.5” 58.00 feet alQrlg the north ~d. of huraariu
Avenue, Federel Aid Pr~j~ec F-032—1 (3);

2. 180’ 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along the re~a1nder of K.?. 4475~
I,.CAw. 7713,. Ap. 23 to U, .Km~no1uL

3~ Thence along the rv~a5.nders of K.?, ~ L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 t~
V.. Kaa~alu and R.P. 1996k L.C.Aw. 4~
to ~uihe1ani, on a curve to the ri~it

a radius of 1164,35 fe~t, tho
chord azimuch and ct~.nqa ~~Lri~t.
~ 25’ 13” feet; V

4. 290’ 00’ 15” 58~00 feet a1on~ the rem~ii~4er of a portion ot
Parcel 3-B—I of i~aui Co~’.r~uri~.ty Col1Q~c~
Student Ilousing Project;

5. Thence along ~1aui Co~ununit1 College Site, on a curve to the left
• with a radius of 11063~ feet, thc’

~~~ chord i~uch anddise ce in~
l0 25’ 15” 400.07 feet~

6. 0 00’ l~” 62.72 feet atong Naui Community CoIle~e ~itc,
to the point of’ beginning and conccitn~
ing an AREA OF 0.633 ACP.ES.

SURVEY DIVIS!0~
DE?A~T~tEN1 OF ACCowzTI~c .~t!D (~NEL~.L ~

gm-rE OV HAWAIt

CompIled from map S. ~nura
b~’ Nort~an Saito, Land Survcyor
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